
Date of 
report 

1970 
Oct. 7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

&tutttr nf tqt luitr~ itutrs 
NINETY-FIRST CONGRESS 

F S {Convened January 3, 1969 
IRST ESSION Adjourned December 23, 1969 

S S { Convened January 19, 1970 
ECOND ESSION 

EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 
Prepared under the direction of FRANCIS R. V ALEO, Secretary of the Senate 

By GERALD A. HAcKETT, Executive Clerk 

Thursday, October 8, 1970 

NOMINATIONS 

Ca.lendar Message Name o!nommee Office Predecessor 
No. No. 

AMBASSADORS 

184 318 Artemus E. Weatherbee, Ambassador __ ___ __ ____ ___ 

of Maine, who was con-
firmed by the Senate 
Sept. 1, 1970, as U.S. 
Director of the Asian 
Development Bank, to 
to serve on the Bank 
with the rank ind1cated · 

185 323 Christopher H. Phill1ps, of The deputy representative 
New York. of the United States of 

America to the United 
Nations w1th the rank 
and status of Ambassador 
Extraordinary and 
Plenipotentiary. 

186 325 G. Edward Clark, of the Amba~sador Extraordmary 
District of Columbia, a and Plempotenttary of 
Foreign Service officer of the United States of 
class 1. Amerwa to the Republic 

of Senegal, and to serve 
concurrently and Without 
additional compensation 
as Ambassador Extraor-
dinary and Plempo-
tent1ary of the Umted 
States of America to the 
Repubhc of The Gambia. 

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS 

187 292 John Paul Stevens, of A US. circuit JUdge for Elmer J. Schnacken-

Illinois. the 7th circuit. berg, deceased. 

188 293 Robert H. Me W1lliams, U.S. circUit Judge for the JeanS. Breitenstein, 

Jr., of Colorado. lOth circuit. retrred 

48-022--70--No.228 



2 

Date of Calendar Message 
report No. No. 

Name of nomlllee Office Predecessor 

1970 
Oct. 7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

189 

190 

191 

192 

193 

194 

195 

196 

197 

198 

199 

200 

201 

202 

203 

U.S. DISTRICT COURTS 

294 Sam C. Pointer, Jr , of 
Alabama. 

295 Walter K. Stapleton, of 
Delaware. 

296 Frank J . McGarr, of 
Illinois. 

263 Edwin L. Mechem, of 
New Mexico. 

319 Edward R. Becker, of 
Pennsylvania. 

327 J. William Ditter, Jr., 
of Pennsylvsnia. 

322 Daniel H. Huyett III, of 
Pennsylvania. 

328 William W. Knox, of 
Pennsylvania. 

329 Malcolm Muir, of Penn
sylvania. 

269 Donald W. VanArtsdalcn, 
of Pennsylvania. 

291 L. Clure Morton, of Ten
nessee. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CON
FERENCE OF THE 

UNITED STATES 

274 Roger C. Cramton, of 
Michigan. 

DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 

A U.S. district judge for 
the northern district of 
Alabama. 

A U.S. district judge for 
the district of Delaware. 

A u .S. district judge for 
the northern district of 
Illinois. 

A U.S. district judge for 
tho di<>trict of New 
Mexico. 

A U.S. district jndge for 
the ea~tern district of 
Pennsylvania. 

_____ do __________________ _ 

_____ do _____________ ___ __ _ 

A U.S. district judge for 
the western district of 
Pennsylvania. 

A U.S. district judge for 
the middle district of 
P ennsylvania. 

A U.S. district judge for 
the eastern district of 
Pennsylvania. 

U.S. district judge for the 
middle district of Ten
nessee. 

Chairman of the Adminis
trative Conference of the 
United States for a term 
of 5 years. 

A new position created 
under Public L-aw 
91-272, approved 
June 2, 1970. 

Edwin D. Steel, Jr., 
retired. 

A new position created 
under Public Law 
91-272, approved 
June 2, 1970. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

William E. Miller, 
elevated. 

J erre S. Williams, 
resigned. 

264 Irving W. Humphreys, of U.S. marshal for the Cornelius J. McQuade 
retired. 

290 

265 

West Virginia. southern district of West 

Curtis C. Cra\\ford, 
Missouri. 

Paula A. Tennant, of 
California. 

Virginia for the term of 
4 years. 

of A member of the Board of Ziegel W. Neff, term 9 
Parole for the term expiring. 
expiring Sept. 30, 1976. 

----_do ___ ----- __ ----_____ Charlotte P. Reese, 
term expiring. 



3 

Date or Calendat Message Name of nonnnee Office Predecessor 
report No. No. --

U.S. PATENT OFFICE 
1970 

Oct. 7 204 283 Fred C. Mattern, Jr., of Examiner in chief, U.S. N ogi A. Asp, resigned. 
Patent Office. Virginia. 

7 204 283 John H. Schneider, of 
___ __ do ___________________ 

Peter T. Dracopoulos, 
Virginia. resigned. 

7 204 283 Saul I. Serota, of Mary- _____ do ___________________ Pasquale J. Federico, 
land. resigned. 

NOMINATIONS PLACED ON THE SECRETARY'S DESK 

In the Diplomatic and Foreig:u. Service 

The nomination<> beginning John P. Clyne, to be a Foreign Service information officer of class 2, consular 
officer, and a ~ecretary in the d1plomatic service of the United States of America, and ending Ehas K. Zugha1b, 
to be a con-,ular officer of the United States of America, which nominations were received by the Senate and 
appeared in the Congre"l9ional Record on July 27, 1970. 

U.t. GOV£RM.EHT PRINTIHI 0FFICI11970 


