# Senate of the United States

### NINETY-FIRST CONGRESS

First Session Convened January 3, 1969
Adjourned December 23, 1969
SECOND Session Convened January 19, 1970

## **EXECUTIVE CALENDAR**

Prepared under the direction of Francis R. Valeo, Secretary of the Senate
By Gerald A. Hackett, Executive Clerk

Thursday, October 8, 1970

NOMINATIONS						
Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nomines	Office	Predecessor	
1970			AMBASSADORS			
Oct. 7	184	318	Artemus E. Weatherbee, of Maine, who was con- firmed by the Senate Sept. 1, 1970, as U.S. Director of the Asian Development Bank, to to serve on the Bank with the rank indicated	Ambassador		
.7	185	323	Christopher H. Phillips, of New York.	The deputy representative of the United States of America to the United Nations with the rank and status of Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary.		
7	186	325	District of Columbia, a Foreign Service officer of class 1.	Ambassador Extraordinary and Plempotentiary of the United States of America to the Republic of Senegal, and to serve concurrently and without additional compensation as Ambassador Extraor- dinary and Plempo- tentiary of the United States of America to the Republic of The Gambia.		
			U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS			
7	187	292	John Paul Stevens, of Illinois.	A U.S. circuit judge for the 7th circuit.	Elmer J. Schnacken- berg, deceased.	
7	188	293	Robert H. McWilliams, Jr., of Colorado.	U.S. circuit judge for the 10th circuit.	Jean S. Breitenstein, retired	

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
1970			U.S. DISTRICT COURTS		
ot. 7	189	294	Sam C. Pointer, Jr, of Alabama.	A U.S. district judge for the northern district of Alabama.	A new position created under Public Law 91–272, approved June 2, 1970.
7	190	295	Walter K. Stapleton, of Delaware.	A U.S. district judge for the district of Delaware.	Edwin D. Steel, Jr., retired.
7	191	296	Frank J. McGarr, of Illinois.	A U.S. district judge for the northern district of Illinois.	A new position created under Public Law 91–272, approved June 2, 1970.
7	192	263	Edwin L. Mechem, of New Mexico.	A U.S. district judge for the district of New Mexico.	Do.
7	193	319	Edward R. Becker, of Pennsylvania.	A U.S. district judge for the eastern district of Pennsylvania.	Do.
7	194	327	J. William Ditter, Jr., of Pennsylvania.	do	Do.
7	195	322	Daniel H. Huyett III, of Pennsylvania.	do	Do.
7	196	328	William W. Knox, of Pennsylvania.	A U.S. district judge for the western district of Pennsylvania.	Do.
7	197	329	Malcolm Muir, of Penn- sylvania.	A U.S. district judge for the middle district of Pennsylvania.	Do.
7	198	269	Donald W. VanArtsdalen, of Pennsylvania.	A U.S. district judge for the eastern district of Pennsylvania.	Do.
7	199	291	L. Clure Morton, of Tennessee.	U.S. district judge for the middle district of Ten- nessee.	William E. Miller, elevated.
			ADMINISTRATIVE CON- FERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES		
7	200	274	Roger C. Cramton, of Michigan.	Chairman of the Adminis- trative Conference of the United States for a term of 5 years.	Jerre S. Williams, resigned.
			DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	or o j seesi	
7	201	264	Irving W. Humphreys, of West Virginia.	U.S. marshal for the southern district of West Virginia for the term of 4 years.	Cornelius J. McQuade, retired.
7	202	290	Curtis C. Crawford, of Missouri.	A member of the Board of Parole for the term expiring Sept. 30, 1976.	Ziegel W. Neff, term 9 expiring.
7	203	265	Paula A. Tennant, of California.	do	Charlotte P. Reese, term expiring.

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nommee	Office	Predecessor
1970	* *1		U.S. PATENT OFFICE		
Oct. 7	204	283	Fred C. Mattern, Jr., of Patent Office.	Examiner in chief, U.S. Virginia.	Nogi A. Asp, resigned.
7	204	283	John H. Schneider, of Virginia.	do	Peter T. Dracopoulos, resigned.
7	204	283	Saul I. Serota, of Mary- land.	do	Pasquale J. Federico, resigned.

### NOMINATIONS PLACED ON THE SECRETARY'S DESK

#### In the Diplomatic and Foreign Service

The nominations beginning John P. Clyne, to be a Foreign Service information officer of class 2, consular officer, and a secretary in the diplomatic service of the United States of America, and ending Ehas K. Zughaib, to be a consular officer of the United States of America, which nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record on July 27, 1970.